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N : LT SRR : BN . B | . ) _ _ : that the D.R.5.5 designation afilorded this site is in error and that the proper ;

N A - R 0P INIOK , . KW .. 7 sister Stephen Cronin Marie, rep-@senting Little Sisters of the Pocr, testified One Protestant, Mark Neneth, who owns a residence directly across the road ' |

irn the file, and all the facts and figures presented, the Beard is of the opinieon

_ : zoning designation would be D.R.10.5 and will so crder. The Board is of the
This case comes bef‘ore this Board as an ovt-of‘-cycle Petition for Zoning

in favor of the pro ject. Her home directly abuts this property but cannot _' ~:: | _ from the proposed elderly housing facility testified that he was concerned that

o opinion that compliance has been met for all the requirements of Section 502 of
Reclassit‘ication of property located on the northeast side of Maiden Choice Lane |

‘n _ L ake any more peOple. Leslie Pittler. Director of Community Development for : Lthe additional traffic would increase the problems he now has getting in and out

the B.C.Z.R. in regard to the special exception and that all the requlrements
between Carroll Road and Garden Eidge Road. The property contains some 9 94

Baltimore County, testiried in favor of this project. He stated that he had N | ;I‘ of his driveway and that the erection of thlis project may in fact decrease his

of Section 432 of the B.C.Z.R. have been satisfied and that, therefore, the
acres in area, 1s presented to this Board on a documented site plan wit.h a reque

testified in the City to help Shelter Development Corporation obtain title to jjproperty value. He ">stified that whlle the posted speed on Maiden Choice Lane

. special exception and variance requested should he granted and will so order.
for a reclassif‘ication from D.R.5. 5 to D.R.10.5‘coupled with a Special Exception

‘this property.' He testified at great 1ength to the need for this facility and | is 25 m.p.h., 1t was his experience that most traffic travels at 45 m.p.h. and

_ - | OQORDER
for a waiver to permit the buffered area to contain the proposed entrance to the‘ . -ai. 1{‘:;3e. S that Baltimore Count Y was very anxious to provide much needed care for our - that since he must back out of his driveway any additional traffic was unwanted,

N R S : = ; It is therefore this 18th day of October , 1989 by the County Board of
N ~-a [} DU ) [,
parking area, and to permit a building height of 40°' in lieu of 2 required 35 a0 elderly. By letter entered as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 10, Mr. Pittler notes . 5 This concluded testioony and evidence in this hearing. After consideration of a] E

Appeals of Baltimore County ORDERED that the Petition to reclassify the property
The proposal as presented on the documented site plan indicates the Shelter

that Baltimore County has tentatively agreed to provide $500,000.00 in Community 71;‘ the testimony and evidence received, the Board i1s of the opinion that this Petiti

N R N ) , _ 'f from D.R.5.5 to D.R.10.5 be and the same is GRANTED. It ig further ORDERED that
Levelopment Corporation‘s intent on to erect a housing development for middle ' 'Tf S y Development Block Grant Funds as a low interest loan for this property acquisi-' N snould be granted. To oppose this use of this unused parcel of land with the ) _

the special exception to permit the proposed entrance to cross the required

income elderly tenants. The case was heard this day in its entirety.

tion. Mr. Pat Keller, the Deputy Director of Planning for Baltimore County, o potential for in excess of 50 townhouses would be to oppose apple ple and mothers

: buffer area and that the building height of 40' in lieu of the required 35' be
petitioner first presented Andrew Au'de, the Vice President of Shelter

testified that he has reviewed this Petition, visited the site and the nearby - hood. The case file contains many, many letters from the immediately surrounding

1
{ | ) | and the same are GRANTED.
Development Corporation. Mr, Aulde testi. led as to his corporation's intentiond .

area and the Planning Department's recommendation was that the reques-ed zoning ] area asking that this use be granted., There was expert testimony that in order

Any appeal from this declsion must be made in accordance with Rules B-1
and presented exhibits showing precisely what they hoped to accomplish., He

be granted. Mickey Cornelius, a traffic engineer, testified that this proposal‘ B .to have a successful, viabl. nousing facliity for the elderly, at least 100 units

through B-13 of the Maryland Rules c¢f Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

!
noted that the site contained some 10 acres, more or less, but that the buildinﬁ would have no adverse impact on traffic. His report attesting to this was -e: must be contained therein. Thus, the need for the zoning change rrom D.R.5.5 to|

and parking would cover only 2.5 icres of the site. iHe testified thal eas'-f*'@_.o. D.R.10.5.

entered as Petitioner s Exhibit No. 14. Petitioner's final witness was George Section 432 of the B.C.Z.R. seems to have been directed precisely at

company investigated 53 potential sites in this general area and that this was . = gy . || Gavrelis of Dart, McCune & Waiker, Inc., a land planner, who testified that he | - I8 thls proposal even though 1t was

enacted in 1988. Since the property was " ' f?}d A - —) :

. ' William T. Hackett,
the only one that was satisfactory. He further testified that the City owned .

has studied this site, referred to the complete compliance of the documented e ‘purchased in June of 1989, 1t could rot have been an issue on the Comprehensive Map

this land which was formerly used for a day camp but has been unused for many

‘ g p 1 V;;;r ol
' ' - Process in that cycle. The Board will ’ IR éf QZ?
site plan with Section 2-58.1 of the Baltimore County Code, noted that the - | . K& | . oard w also note that in the Comprehensive Map .

. Lawre E. Schmidt
years. The City advertised the property for sale and Shelter Development ) . i Comprehensive Map Process failed to meet this need, and that it was his opinion | N éPr'ocess no consideration can be granted for documented site plans, Whereas, ! o
rorporation was awarded the contract contingent on the granting of the zoning - fﬁi : that under the documented site plan the error of omission by the County Council - : Ibef'ore the Board of Appeals, if the documented site plan is not fully complied | ¥ q;:;ngt

Mneld C Foremn

change. He further testified to the need for the variance to cross the PeSi-' would be corrected. He further testifled that Section 432 of the B.C.Z.R. - : . A': with; the Petition 1s moot. The Board will note for the record that the out—of-?

dential transition area and the need for the 40" height variance to sllow for a specifically addresses elderly housing facilities and evidences Bz "‘more Couoty fi‘ cycle request for reclassification was granted immedliately and unanimously

gable roof on the bullding. He further testified that all the requirements
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PETITION FOR ZO'\III\TG BE CLASSIFICATION
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND I OR VARIANCE

TO THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
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Description
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'i MORNING PEAK HOUR ~ EVENING PEAKR HOUR
. | I oUr ToTAL IN  QUI  TOTAL
. Trips/Unit .09 .09 .18 .12 .10

- Trips/104 Units 9 9 18 13 10

o w

Daily Trip Generation = 2.57 Trips/Unit = 267 Trips
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September 21, 1989

Chairman

Board of Appeals
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Zoning Case #CR-90-73-X
Maiden Choice Lane

Dear Mr. Chairman :

across from my house,

much more ccmpatible with the neighborhood than townhouses would be.

2ty and I support elderly housing as opposed to townhouses.

all,

Sincerely,

Dbt

Deborah L. Jawor
300 Maiden Choice Lane
Baltimore, MD 21228

6%9:011lV 52 43568

STV:“:dd'y’ 43 ﬂ)!jua .
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cc: Andy Aulde

.22
23

I am writing regarding the development of an elderly apartment project
proposid for the property located on Maiden Choice Lane which is directly

Althcugh any development in the area is undecirable, this proposal seems
I've
been told that the development will only cover a portion of the site and the
d~veloper has agreed to provide a buffer along the road whereas townhouses
would probably cover the entire site. I also believe that elderly housing will
rot Jenerate as much additional traffic which is a major concern in this area.

I understand that the current owner is definiately going to sell the prop-

on August 16, 1989 we held a community meeting at my house where Andy Aulde
of Shelter Development presented their plan, Fifteen neighbors attended the
meeting and we discussedthe pros and cons of Shelter's plan versus townhouse
development. At the c¢nd my feeling was that if development is inevitable,
tweive of those present indicated that they supported the elderly housing plan,
althcugh one of these people is still concerned about where the entrance will be.
The other three people basically are opposed ta any development on the site at

b it gz
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Tice of Planning & Zoning o
0 on, Maryland 21204 =~
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f Zoning Comminsiona

September 18, 1989
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f Shelter Development Corporation

? Suits 500

© 218 North Charles Streel

. Baltizore, Maryland 21201 e

Re: Petition for Zoning Reclassification and Special Exception
CASE NUMBER: CR-90-73-X

- NES/ Maident Choice Lane betwen Carroll Road and Garden Ridge Road
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic
Legal Dwner(s): Mayor & City Council of Baltimore City

- Contract Purchaser(s): Shelter Development Corporation
HEARING: THURSDAY, OCTOBER 5, 1989 at 10:00 a.m.

Gentlemen: -

Pd_, A)55)%9

This is to advise you that $207.53 1s due for isi
] . advertisi nd i
fee must be paid before an Order is issued, e P°5h“9 of the sboua property. This

THIS FEE MUST BE PRID AND THE SIGNS AND POSTS
RETURNED TO THE BALTIMORE N
DAY OF THE BOARD DF APPEAL'S HEARING OR THE DHDER WILL MNOT ISSUE. FOUITY ZONTIS OFFIEE O e

Please make your check payable to "Baltimore County, Maryland" and remit it to Ms. G. Stephens, Zoning
. . [

Office, Room 113, County Dffice Buildi
the hearing. ' Y e Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Averuwe, Towson, Maryland 21204, before

ﬁl’IEMg:RE COUNTY, MARYLAND No 7 ¢ ,a;, 2o

i FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION ) St

" MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT oriems g :
¥

AMQUNT. $ 9?07 51

B BO3leavwen2lilndta c2txF

September 21, 1989

Chairman, Bosrd of Appeals
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeak Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Zoning Case No. CR-90-7T3-X

Dear Sir:

I live at 424 shady Nook Avenue, which is in the community
across Maiden Choice Lane from where Shelter Development 1s
to build an affordable senior apartment project. I also
serve as president of the Shady Nook Concerned Citizens Group
which was actively involved in having sound barriers errected

along 695.

I am writing to indicate my support for this project because
I feel there is a real need for affordable senior housing-in .1.-

our area. There are & 1ot of elderly people in this ares and
affordable housing is a real concern.

Further, this area has seen a 1ot of construction of town-
houses recently, resulting in too much traffic and the clearing
of a lot of land. The elderly houslng praject should generate
less traffic and I am told the developer will create a buffer
and use only a portion of the land for the building.

While I am mot writing in the capaclity of president, I would

1ike to inform you that I have spoken to several of our members

and they agree with both my concerns and support of the pr-géect.
Sincerely,

Mo (oo,

_Mrs. Gloria Cameron

cc: Shelter Development
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September 28, 1989
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Chairman
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

County Office Bullding
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Zoning Case No. CR-90-73-X

Dear Mr. Chajirmani

ess the support of the Little Sisters of the Poor for the

ion in order to develop
zoning change reques.ed by Shelter Development Corpecrat
low and moderate lncome rental housing for the elderly on Maiden Choice Lane.
The Little Sisters of the Poor operate a Home for the Aged on a property

jmmediately adjacent to Shelter's site.

I am writing to expr

We think that low and moderate income housing for the elderly is a very desirable
use for the property. 1f Shelter were not pursuing this kind of development, we
believe that the most likely use of the property under the present zoning would
be townhouses. 1n our view, rental housing for low and moderate income elderly

would far better fulfill the needs of the community.

we have met with Shelter representatives and have had the opportunity
to review theilr preliminary site plan. We think Shelter's proposal provides ample

buffer space for adjoining properties, and would be consistent with the overall
character of the community. We have ronfidence in the character and credentials

of the Shelter people.

in addition,

In conclusion, we reiterate our support for Shelter's zoning request and ask that

you grant that request.
Very truly yours,

z”ﬁi*/¢%%ﬁé*“/ z%ﬁbb;fﬁ3¢4«u4;u

Sr. Stephen Marie Cronin

L1 2Wd 62 43568
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BEFORE THE J

IN THE MATTER OF *

NE/S MAIDEN CHOICE LANE

BETWEEN * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
CARROLL ROAD AND

GARDEN RIDGE ROAD * BALTIMORE COUNTY

1ST ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO.: CR-90-73-X

1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

SUBPOENA

Please issue a Subpoena to the following named witness to
appear before the County Board of appeals of Baltimore County at
the hearing for the matter captioned above on Thursday October 5,

31989 at 10:00 a.m. at Room 301, located at the County Office
~“Building and continuing thereafter as necessary for such witness'’
Egtestimcgy and as scheduled by the Board

Witness: Leslie M. Pittler, Esquire
Address: Director of Community Development
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
{Baltimore County)

Ay

ROBERT "*L//HOFFMAN

Venable, Baetjer and Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue

P. O. Box 5517

Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 823-4111

89SEP I A

The witness named above is hereby ordered to so appear
before the County Board of Appeals. The Board requests the
Sheriff to issue the summons set forth herein.

e
Cost: & /2 -

6?"/$&“"J:??' , 19_d5?’

Not Served: , 19 .

[1:2 14 0243568

Summoned:

Sheriff of Baltimore County
STy 26V 40 J5VES ALRAO)
ST aee¥ dniaond
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chairman & Members

Board of Appeals

office of Planning & Zoning
Baltimore County

county Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case ¥CR-90-73-X

Richard James Johnson
42 Briarwood Road
catonsville, Md. 21228

September 26, 1989
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Petition to Reclassify the Property from a
D.R.5.5 to a D.R.10.5 Zone = special Exception

Dear Chairman and Members of Board of Appeals,

I have lived in the Paradise Community for over 13 years and

I am writing in suppor
the property £

t of the proposed reclassification of
or development, as submitted, and I reguest

the chairman and Members of the Board of Appeals to pass the

request by Shelter

development
reclassification of the property and to

Ccorporation for
build on the ten

acre site an apartment project to meet the "“Uragent Needs"

for affordable "elderly" housing

Arbutus area.

over the years affo
other issues facing t

concern that has gotten a wide range o
coverage. I believe jt's time to steer away _
y and fulfill ou~ civic obligations to

meaningless societ
take care of those in need.

The Shelter Development Corporation couldn
the 10 acre affordable wgElderly" housing

better location for
project. Their plans

Lane corridor, and as for
going from thi

in the catonsville and

rdable housing for the elderly among
he elderly has been a subject of great

f media and press
from being a

't have picked a

to the Maiden Choice

Traffic, the elderly coming and
s site with their automobiles onto the Maiden

Cholce Lane corridor would be\yg;xﬂminimgl.

As a resident of the paradise Community, I would encourage

you, the Chairman an
approve the pe
4CR-90-73-X.

Thanking you in advance.

d Members of the Board of Appeals to
tition to reclassify the property, Case

Sincerely,
VA !*7"“1{/
/ 4;Aézf '*“(f AN

richard J. Johnson
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90, ' o ' ;£ Baltimore
' ~30-73~ al Owner: Mayor and City Council o L
CB S zgitact Purchaser: Shelter Development Corporation
M o eyele s NE/S Maiden Choice Lane between
: T . Location:
' T carroll Road and Garden Ridga Road

| SCNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE.
MEETING OF AUGUS? 23, 1989

3 oning:  D.R.-5.5 ;L _
gﬁiggégg goning: Reclassification from D.R.-5.5 zone
to a D.R.-10.5 zone. Special
Exception for a waiver from complete
compliance with all rastrictions og
Section 1801.1.B.1l.h so as to permit
the required bvuffer area to contain
the proposed entrance to a parking
area and so as to permit a building
height of 40 feet in lieu of the
required 35 feet.
: 9,94 acres .
gﬁ::;ict: i1st Election District
1st Councilmanic District

Baitimore Lounty
Planning Board

Towson, Marvland 21204
1643211

Hon. William R. Evans, _chairman i . Rampe
Baltimore County Council F. Rasmussen
County Courthouse
Towson, Maryland 21204 ton on

Y . certification .
Re reclassification petition

(CR—90-73XA)

Dear Mr. Evans:
) eting yesterday.
its regular monthly me :
%?.anning poard voted, 1n accordance Wi

i o the County Counc -
County Code, toO certify ¢t zoning reclassificatl

2 jtion for : : Y,
Egﬁeig;#gizdcgigoration CR-%0-73§2Lc;502a2;£§z§t{n;e%%e e niy ne
- 3 pecause of the ur C : Bty
g%?tigairllgeggi:ing for elderly persons 1n Bali;lmore

; 'Wwill be please
The County planning Stafs matter.

the consideration of this

d to assist the council in

sincerely YOUrs,

oAy

. David Fields ]
gec?:etary to the Plannlng Board

[

Enclosure
EDE P anbers, Baltinore Couity (WS orticer
. . Robe r. 1VE
ggzgiscToporogich, éecretary-@dm;nlztrator,
J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commlgs;ig
william T. Hackett, ghalrman, ot
Leslie M. pittler, Director, Dept.
Robart A. Hoffman, Esquire

County Counc il

r
of Appea}s
of Commnunity Dev.

gG:| K4 N2 WNr68

s 39 0EYCA ALKNOD
SIS 1303

EVANS/JWM

-
%

MORE COU HNTY, MARYLAND

BALTI
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nv g}. Auqust 1o
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FROM: ﬁ. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Coordinator (887-3391)

SUBJECT: Out-of-Cycle Documented Zoning Reclassification Petition

. Case Number CR-20-73-K
Legal Owner: Mayor and City Council of Baltimore

: Corporation
tract Purchaser: Shelter Development
. :;?S Maiden Choice Lane between Carroll Road and Garden Ridge Road

1st Election District; lst Councilmanic District

THE ABOVE REFERENCED PETITION HAS BEEN EXEMPTED FROM THE REGULAR
CYCLICAL BI-YEARLY ZONING RECLASSIFICATION PROCEDURE BY CERTIFICATION OF
THE BALTIMORE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD ON JULY 20, 1989 BAND BY RESOLUTION
OF THE BALTIMCRE COUNTY COUNCIL DATED AUGUST 7, 1983 (ATTACHED) .

PURSUA&T TO SECTION 2-58.1(1) OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, THE COUNTY

BOARD OF APPEALS HAS SET AN EARLY HEARING DATE OF THURSDAY, OCTCBER S,

1989 AT 10:00 A.M. RECAUSE OF THE ACCELERATED PROCEDURE, YOU ARE

REQUESTED TO EXPEDITE YOUR REVIEW AND FORWARD YOUR COMMENTS PRIOR TO THE

HEARING DATE. IF YOU SHOULD NEED ADDITIONAL MATERIALS TO COMPLETE YOUR

COMMENTS, YOu SHOULD  CONTACT  THE ENGINEER, ATTORNEY OR MYSELF

IMMEDIATELY.

WCR:scC]

Ba'timore County .

Office of Planning & Zoning
County Courts Building, Suite 406
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

(301) 887-3211

P. David Fields
Director

July 17, 1989

P Dennis F. Rusmussen
TO: Baltimore County Flanning Board County Executive

FROM: P, David Fields

SUBJECT: Request for Certification - Shelier Development Corporation

\
The attached letter from Robert A. Hofﬂmn, bEsq;;131 onP 1b:§;1a§nfg ogoil;gltfe;r szxiﬁ?:
ration, requests certi” cation DY e Pi _
2;2§eczzf:on on ; zoging reclassitication petition to facilitate construction

of housing for the elderly at a site on Maiden Choice Lane.

Board to certify to the
of the County Code authorizes the
County Council that expedited scheduling of a reclaisification{-hf:rggf;ugi
the Board of Appeals nig manifestly required in the public interest ©

of emergency." Nelther the certification by the Planning Board nor a concur-

_rence by the County Council would constitute esn opinion on the merits of the

X 1 e
petition; the effect is simply to take the petition out of the normal cycCi€
zoning ,schedule for an earlier hearing.

Section 2-58.1(1)

or certification has been reviewed by OPZ staff, -a cons;&fatigﬁ

with the Department of Community Development. . 1*1:1.’(c,1h01.;1'l:{.J uf:kigit ;fypc; &; - cgf;L oy

that the Board snou. 1

the merits of the case, We recommend : ) 3 ot eary

i tion is manifestly Treq

this zonin reclassification petl n

iizi;ib;fgninterest becguse of the urgency of increasing the supply of afford
able housing for elderly persons in Baltimore County

”ﬂUZ/I;M M

P. David Fields

This request f

PDF/sf

Attachment

COUNCIL

Rowild B. Hickernell

FIPET DISTRICT

Medrin G, Minrz

SECOND CHSTRICT

Chartes A. Ruppersberger, Il

THIRG BASTRICT

Barbars F. Bachur

FOURTH DISTRICT

Norman W. Lasenstein
FiPTH DISTRICT

Willism R. Evans

SHATH DISTRICT
CHAIRMAN

Dale T. Voix

SEVENTH DISTRICT

Thomas Toperovich

SECRITARY

BALTIMOAE, MD
WASHINGTON, D. C.

MCLEAN, VA

ROCKVILLE, MD
BIL AIR, MD

s :
S o R
R e TR R R R

County Counaril of Baltimore County

Court House, Towson, Margland 21204
30D B87-31%5

August 8, 1989

Mr. I{iilliam T. Hackett, Chairman
Baltimore Cornty Board of Appeals
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Lear Mr., Hackett:

Attached please find Resolution 33-89 approving the
Planning goarQ's certification that the zoninqpp J
reclassification petition filed on behalf of Mayor and City

Council cf Baltimore, owner and Shelter Development h

Corporation, contract purchaser, for a 9.9 + acre ce

of land on Maiden Choice Lane should be exempted fsg; tﬁe
Fegula; cyclical procedure of Section 2-58.1{(c) through (h),
1nclu51ye, of the Baltimore County Code, 1978, 1987
Cumuilative Supplement, as amended.

This Resolution was unanimously approved b

- » L] y ﬂ-le
Coun?y Cognc11 at their meeting on Monday, August 7, 1989
and is being forwar d to you for appropriate action.

Sincer¢ly,

Thomas J. dicord, Jr.

N [ o TN gt
Acting Secretary v R -
b - A
o S e
vy} Ty
TJP:dp ' ;g.-g =
Enclosure o 2R =
- OX
= N5 ,
cc: The Honorable Ronald B. Hickernell o o
Mr. P, David Fields 23 B
=
“@ 2

VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD
ATTORNEYS AT Law
210 ALLEOHENY AVENUE

1301) B23-401}
FAX L3O ] BRI-OI1AY

MCHARD M. VENABLE 118 38-1901)
CDOWIN §. BAEZTIER (18681948

CHARLES MTH. MOWARD tIBTO- B4R}

Ju ly 12, 1989 . WRITEA'S OIRECT NUMBEN |18

Mr. P. David Fields

Director of Planning

4tr Floor Attorney Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:

Dear Mr.

Petition for Zoning Reclassification and
Special Exception

Maiden Choice Lane

First Councilmanic District

Shelter Development Corporation ("Shelter"),
Contract Purchaser

Fields:

The subject property, owned by the Mayor and City Council of
Baltimore, is located on Maiden Choice Lane, west of Wilkens

Avenue,

east of Frederick Avenue, and south of the U.S. Naticnal
Cemetery.

The property comprises approximately 9.94 acres and is

currently zoned DR 5.5. Shelter seeks to have the subject property
rezoned to DR 10.5 utilizing a documented site plan, to provide
affordable elderly housing in the Catonsville community.

This project will consist of a 104-unit, 3-story, U-shaped,
elevator building which will include a community room, a library, a
television lounge, a laundry room, storage areas, and a large
interior courtyard. The project financing will utilize the low-
income tax credit legislation that was included in the 1986 Federal

Tax Act.

This legislation allows tax credits tc the developer

equal to approximately 9 percent of the eligible basis of the
project over 10 years. To qualify for the credits the project must
be occupied by persons with incomes less than 60 percent of the

+
[

ODUNTY QOUNCIG: OF PALTIMOIE COUNTY, MAIYTAND
Jegislative Session 1989, legislative Day No. g

Resolution Mo. 34 ge

Ronald B. Hickernell, Courcilman
By Request. of County Executive

Ry the County Council, Aygysi 7, 1989

A RESOLUTION to apprové the Planning Board's certification that the zoning
reclassification petition filed on behalf of Mayor and City Council of
Baltimore, owner and Shelter Developmwent Corporaticn, contract purchas-—
er, for a 9.9+ acre parccl of land on Maiden Choice lare should be
exerplted fram the reqular cyclical procedure of Section 2-58.1(c)
through (h), inclusive, of the Baltimore County Code, 1976, 1987 Cum-—

lative Supplement, as amended.

WIEREAS, the Planning Board, Ly Resclution dated January 13,
1989, has certified that early action en the Petition for Zoning Fe-
classification filed on behalf of Mayor and City Council of Baltimore
and Shelter Developent Corporatlion requesting a reclassification of
the above described property would be in the public interest; and

WIERFAS, the County Council of Baltimore County, in accordarce
with the provisions of Section 2-58.1(i) may approve said certifica-
tion and exempt the Petition for Zoning Neclassification from the regu-
lar cycle procedures of Section 2-58.1.

NOW TIEREFORE, DE IT RESOINID by the County Council of Baltimore
County, Maryland, that the certification by the Planning Poard that
early action on the zoning Reclessification Petition filed on behalf
of Mayor and Clty Council of Baltimore and Shelter Development Corpora-

tion ba and the same is herebv approved; and
BE I'' FURITIER RESOLVED that the Board of Mppeals shall schedule

a public hearing on said Petition in accordence with Section 2-58.1.(3)

of the Baltimore County Code.

Mr. P. David Fields
July 12, 1989
Page 2

area's median income, adjusted for family size, over a .
least 15 years. ' Y . period of at

IF has been and continues to be a primary focus of the County
Execgtlve and the County Council to provide affordable elderly i
hous%ng for residents throughout Baltimore County. However,
sufficient property with moderate density was not provided in this
area to support housing for the elderly of the type proposed by the
Petitioner. The County Council failed to adequately to appreciate
the need for zoning to accommodate projects of this nature and
accordingly erred in retaining DR 5.5 zoning at the subject
location on the 1938 comprehensive map and not rezoning the
property to DR 10.5.

Pursuant to Section 2-58.1 I. of the Baltimore County Code,
the'Planning Board may certify to the County Council that early
action upon a zoning reclassification petition is manifestly
required in the public interest or because of emergency. Because
of the above-stated urgent need for affordable housing for the
elderly, it is submitted that the public interest for early action
upon this Zoning Reclassification Petition is clear. Moreover, if
early action is not taken on this Petition for Reclassification,

gg:gtax credits available for the project in 1988 may not exist in

We are therefore, respectfully requesting that the Planning
Board certify to the County Council that an early hearing on this
zoning reclassification petition is in the public interest.

If you have any questions I will be attending the Planning
Board meeting on July 20.

Yours truly,

A /

Rober! * Hoffman




T O U P S U R SR :
%+ RBe )y PETITION FOK RECLASSIFICATION .t . BEFORE THE COUNTY PBOARD OF APFEALS ".: o land " : e G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
' ~ FROM D.R. 5.5 TO D.R. 10.5&. 770 S S I;ff*ffl. N ' ' : : R L Re: Highwood Day Camp
" PETITION FOR SFECIAL EXCEPTION. . ...~ OF BALTIMORZ COUNTY = . - 1. _ A . : iy N July 14, 1989
KE/S Maiden Cholce Lane between i it s o ook R T ‘ R 7 Page 2
%" carroll Rd. & Garden Ridge Rd.; -3 ~-mo e e e RN e . ; R -
+' 1 1st Election District. - RS R S U T BRI SRR T ‘ o . SETOCN, S
’ wzlsskpoqncilmnqic Pia;rﬁct_ e ,;.;‘;‘ | I ' - : : Ty 14, 1989 . W 5 I e . A:though not specifically requested, I would also confirm that
Ll ) S - to . e Wl T _ P B : : . | T e property as shown on the enclosed cutline plan is currentl zoned
"*'35':AY2E1& CII? COUN?ILSDF_3§F1¥ﬂ?33?7{:20§iqg Qﬂif ﬂq-‘CR 9?H?3¥{.5}¥;J‘_ 'W.T B A | \ B : DR 5.5 on the 1988 zoning map number SW3E (enclosed). Alsof when a
" Petitioner . L e SEOT : R . o & ) _ RS - B detai}ed plan of the proposal is available and all RTA (Residential
N P R . 31' . . FEO - e . : ' ) = Transition Area) requirements are addressed, unless the building and
ENTRYEQf.APéEARANCE‘ B S ' SR G. Scott Barhight, Esquire . County e parking are located outside of the RTA area, access from Maidan Chaice
_ e e o ‘ i whiteford, Taylor & Preston Lane_ through a required RTA buffer will require a modification by
LTy N SRR ' S 300 LaFayette Building Special Exception pursuant to Section 432.4.

R “’!‘\'ﬁi _1 TA

earance of the People's Counsel in the above- . o 40 W. Chesapeake Avenue ST
‘ : S - _ R - : : , :  mowson, MD 21204 ' ) : . 1t you-have any further questions concerning the application or
Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other : S o : s wﬁen and if detailed plans are available you should contact Carl
e L - o N : N ‘ i ) RE: Proposed "Assisted Con Richards %n the Developrent Control Section of this office for a
s matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final - ' R ' ' o Living Facility" by Victoria v review prior to any applications being filed.
‘ R Lo ST S - B T 0 P : Corp., Baltimore City Highwood . .
. Order. s T e ey . ' e §¢*¥; o B . Day Camp, 10 Acres N/S Maidan ' . Very truly yours,
S T e e T .. - : T T R S ' Choice Lane opposite Kenwood Avenue - . C

T ' S g - | parcels #1917, 1439 - Tax Map #101 _ - ¢

Block 10 and lLots 1-12 block 1 T
Catonsville Knalls 7/50. . R J. ROBERT HAINES
_ o Zoning Commissioner

NI v | v
R e S . : : .1St Election District

Phyllf; Cole Friedman , o <
] ' ‘ i .
?gop;e 8 Coun;el for Baltimore County . . g;f Dear Mr. Barhight:

Please gntér the app
;captioned'métter.

.. proceedings in thi

JRH/WCR/jaw

_ _ - o R reference is made to your letter of July 7, 1989 requesting an 1%5
BN advisory opinion relative to the proposed "assisted living facility" - Enclosure

?\hi“ / . J. o . : , : R
ﬂ'/ _6‘_’)[ ; : ' by your client, Victoria Corporation. carl Richard
o o cc: Carl Richards

Peter Max Zimmerman B ' ey . :
' o - ' As a follow up to our meeting, I will confirm the following peints

Deputy People’s Counsel : : .

Room 304, County Office Building S ocutlined in your letter.

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue S s E

Towson, Maryland 21204 o e e - Y 1. That Section 432.1.A.2 permits assist
(301) 837-2i88 RS T o four or more by special exception.

AYNOILYN 'S N

ed living facilities of

5. That 77 beds would be permitted on this site without seeking

any density bonuses pursuant to Section 432.3.

. ¥

" { HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17th day of August, 1989, a copy of the

may be granted without proving that

3. That the special exception
institutional ownership,

try of Appearance was mailed to John B. Howard, Esquire, 210 oo
' ‘ P . the property is an institutional use, under

foregoing En
or on a site containing at least 10 acres.

_Allegheny Ave., Towéon, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner; and Marilynn
4. 'That a hearing is ordinarily scheduled within approximately

¥. Duker, Shelter Development Corporation, Suite 500, 218 N. Charles St.,  f'f ;'7 ' L :
7 ¥ - : o N ﬁ three months from the date that a Petition for Special Exceptlon 18
Baltimore, MD 21201, Contract Purchaser. : ;-;“ o accepted for filing.

Csswume gy Moy

SIv¥idd .
Vﬁ'ﬂ?ﬂ"}%ﬂ AlNNOd  Peter Max Zimmerman

AY3IL3IW3D

LAW CFFICES

The Honorable J. Robert Haines

s 300 LAFAYETTE BULONG i o
e T July 7, 1989
SRR - Page 2

BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21201 40 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 488 17TH $TREET NW

TELEPHONE J21-)47-4700
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 TASHINGTON, D.C. 10006 -,
301 832'2000 . TELEPHONE 101-1)5-0606

: :;?:AL : . p o ’;“ 4 G. SCOTT BARHIGHT Fax: 301 832-2015 . R
TRy _ ' CEMETERY : "\ . : DIRECT NUMBER ' SR prove as a part of the petition for special exception that th
R443 : ) R A2 X R443 ‘ y $oLNz-10%9 e property 1s an institutional use, under institutional h?
: R 5 & - : ) July 7, 1989 - or on a site containing at least 10 acres. ewnersiip,
- ", R - ’ ..
S MAYOR. # AR i J ' ' - As I indicated duri : L
-, ., L 4 . A v - . fq;ﬁnﬁ?? N a letter from your offi ring our meeting, we would appreciate
BN . : NN YD) 3 The Ho _ : ice confirming several ke : .
MAYOR. £ CATY /F:“‘ : A 4‘2 : > . ' - Zoni "°rab}e J Robert Haines ) SN R that the property is zoned DR 5,5, that the J points assaming
COUNCIL / o 183y~ i R S 5 . A - 8 i oning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun MR B will meet the definition of an "as : proposed development
P ° = : ‘ OfFfi £ unty v did - assisted living £ 1 "
41/299 _ ~—— i % ; B : ' ce of Planning and Zoning /] 4184 - that the site consists of approxi 1 g facility” and
pA91T ~ . pA ~ % ] ‘ 7 . : Towson, Maryland 21204 Inpg Tl , confirm the following: P imately 9.97 acres, Please
I A 3 L | toucATIon ' ; ; ' J _ |
: ' L T man \ ' . Re: Catonsville Devw ' ' - 1 i
s _ R L~ : ; elopment Propert W A . . That Section 432.1.A.2 permits assisted livi
ST. CHARLES ASBOCIATES LTD.. ' égzgzwogd D:Y Camp Site) y N facilities of four or more by special exception ed living
g Requirements B . .
‘ : 2. That 77 beds would be permitted on this site

[}
agsof | \ ‘
10238 A, \ T ' Dear M H
i r. Haines: without seekin ;
Y g any density bonuses pursuant to Section 432,3,
\

P 2080
3. That the special exception may be granted without

| EDUCATION l
P AS) \ R { A
| M . 45 ] fov. pmlncia ) ) s we discussed earlier tod
WESTERN VOC-TICH § . y , R ¥ s i ». wno the Victoria Corporati X ay, this office represents . proving that th . : )
N TR . \ ‘ - _ AR . > . ‘“f/“'_ \ "’ ; The Catonsville Develoon regarding the ab?ve—referenced property. ' instititional e property is an institutional use, under.
. S XA v P LECTY R \, 5% | owned by the Mayor andpgizt gropeyty consists of five parcels i acres ownership, or on a site containing at least 10
' 1989, Baltimore Cit y Council of Baltimore. In early J .
! y requested proposals f y June, ¥
property. Baltimore Cit s for the purchase of thi ” 4
y has re is . That a heari i { F 1 v . .
zoned DR 5.5 and consists of appggiienteg that the property is ' approximately three months §§°;Stgrd;nar11} scheduled within
a plat provided by B : ximately 9.97 acres. A co £ Special E pti i e date that a Petition for
‘ y Baltimore City is enclosed. PY o : P a xception is accepted for filing.
The Victoria Cor i ? Encl i R
] poratio . nclosed is a check
pro?eyty"and is proposing the devglga:eptaced a Rld on the Maryland in the amount of 235 Egd:sgi%ab%e to Baltimare County,
facility" of approximately 77 beds pment of an .a551sted living opinion. As this matter is oE critd i ee for this advisory
pursuant to Bill 36-33. : Victoria Corporation, we very muzh a;:reizggrtance te the
Section 101 of th . attention to thi ¢ ' e your time and
B : . e Baltimore Count . s matter. Should you:have-
gigfggigeézggzraiglssed living facilities coisggztzg E:%Elatlons _ comments, please feel free to contict me. MﬂnY questions or
. ation's proposal g . .
densit - P . ection 101 al
forszagthZdass§Sted living facilities shall be caleciitod oo
beds, and thé siigczozzzgzrlafc°rP°ration only t:ont:eutpla.:esal:ﬂ’.25
" o 5 of approximatel
density bonus" pursuant to Section 432.3, gcgﬁgyi:c:::'qu ired
' 4 ulred,

BOARD OF

%

iswcwms\ (W
PENYIREN Y, dabasd

Secti )
. ) s | facilities O; ;gzragi*loﬁ-z. BCZR, permits assisted living : : GSB:sbh
~3s S N, _ e i 3 130X Victoria Corporation igoggtbge:£§c1al exception. Again, since . Enciosure
: , : oy Pl HK, ing any den g .
' : N 004 /56 St 3 ' ;igu;rements of Section 432,3 which peimit 3i§§-:°"9ses- the . cc: Mr. Richard J. Kendall
p {irtglcontalnlng "institutional or historic ; yl;qcreises on g Robert S. Hillman, Esquire
plicable. Therefore, the Victoria Corporationuiilinﬁzt :;: ngt Priscilla C. Caskey, Esquire
e to
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ArTonneYs AT Law ™ o h R L ' g 7 . of Raltimore County
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;'_vmout.vlb ‘ - : 210 ALLEORENY AVENUE C : 7 W s Fage R
g naTON, . C. = ».Q. BOX BEIT ) :

| | ._ S R : N - R VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD
MeLTAN, WA s 2088817 S . SEas - . : ‘ ' R N : ' e ATTORNEYS AT Law T S
ALK, MO fmou.namwor: . - o ' _ : _ , . . : ) . Saet Mr. P. David Fields
_ ..olil.ml, h‘n . T o . ..::.g:.:;:ou’ _ N I : .- ‘ . . heen ana cpntinugs 7t0 be a pri“ﬂ focui Qf the . AR mm::;\q; :‘“c_ A PARTHERSMHIE |:¢l:;um 3 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS . | i ' - | | . JUIY 12‘ 1939
L . eax 13018 | watemrs GACT HumsaR g It has >3 the County council to provide affordable y meLEAN, VA | ALLEGHTNY AVENUE con , Page 2
(301) 494-9162 g - ﬁgqﬁﬁyhﬁfxx afm: residents roughout Baltilf e Coun;gi.: . L. { "‘.’i.'.“.'.'.‘:‘..:“ .+ TOwsom ::mmm :.:ats-n-! Y

. T aames ' ty with moderate dens ty was . a0 ' " aon .

' §:z:‘;3:& ,1?%1?':2;a ptr: p::pgort housing for the elderly of the N _ 2011 sa3-atrt

: - . . l .__J: - . - . o - -- . - . \. , ' - ' .
K o - R . : e '_ - - . . . type propo.‘d hy th‘ p.tition.r- Ih. counti COuncll fadiletd - I .cm.-."u.?-'u:.m.”“.,' FAN 1200 BEACON4T | . ‘ = N ; alrea‘ -3 med ian il , i v ° am Y siz

i : B.oar rd ()! Appba 18 ‘ - = V L 7 ) : B . ’ j n to accomo ate e '-_ . SCH. HOWARD 1187 0-1948) - e Sl .
: CountY .- . o ' : ) adequatel_y to appr ac 1at. the need for Ton g CHARLED

e

MTRART HABAE 1ME ISV . S -
o ~¢m:":‘tf-ilﬂ"ﬂl':ml'=” T ’
s wm-ﬂ o e June 27,

1989

.

| | ." B & o ‘ Y 12 1989 mlmm&muu-ulu B
| | o B A h : red in retaining DR i 7 , |
| | | | ' o - | S o ' ) Pro ects of this nature and accordingl srre .- | »
" Third Flooxr Co . : . R .
v 0 ce Building- Jul

Coum.y. ff_i 3 1 _

*

5.5 zoning at the gsubject location on the 1988. Comprehensive

It has been and continues to be a primary focus of the County
Map.

Executive and the County Council to

. provide affordable elderl
Ezggiggeitrpisgld:nts Eﬁrougheut Baltimore County. However o

- ‘ | L. | | - £ erty with moderate densit ' i ;

_ ) , , ia . A sity was not provided in this
_ s . ' e . : the south side of the Pennsylvan area to support housing for the -

o Petiﬁion for Zoring Reclassif_ication and S R Oy 3511,;22:'spr('?f::::vi;ll)gt;rancm the Little Sisters of the P:gi o R Petiticner. The Countg Council ?i?igéytgfagggu:{giyngpgzggegfazhe
~Re: _ o : o tments are on _ : : : the need [ . e
ion .o e . d the Garden Ridge Apar ‘ ee Oor zoning to accommodate pro t £

' special Except ' . o : ' BT are on the east; ad s bein urchased by the ' : accordingly er pZzojscts o this nature and
: Miid:ncgﬁgziimggr;: pistrict -s'helter';); o . et Morfe:o‘;ert'het::yog:roagled:tgit; Counci.g o% Baltimore. Had : : - . locationgc}; th:ecllgzg E:i;igiggsgﬁesr;l:nggéngoztrzlzle e th
'ghziter pevelopment corporation ( _ e - 'PEtitéon:: “Council been aware that the property was being Mr. P. Daviu Fields e property to DR 10.5. oning the
contract Purchaser s : e A i‘;ium‘zﬁ go the .ax rolls and was suitable for da““"‘l‘gz; 1:?1 Director of Planning -
. _ . : ) : o s _ . the private sector, fgr;lyo::acui—oruer;ctil; vizttiegaz: ggszest to | ;g:szrlzoo;ai;i:igeglggﬁice Building
: e R - axtension of the DR 2 2z in t making this _ ’ . . i
: - . nd City Council = : roperty. The Council erred in no 7 S .- action upon a zoning reclassification petiti i
The subject property. ‘o;;:iege:ych%lli:ii;i,awegt of w;lléersxs izit:i?o:hi;dp nopt p{.ovidinq adeqr;tal af?::ffénfor :iio:‘d:i’t; B - : Re:  Petition for Zoning Reclassification and . I g?qziredbin the public interest or becguse o?ne;:rgggéfr“téaause
located on S P . sing for the elderly in an ea - = o Special Exception . R e above-stated urgent need for affordable hous: '
of Baltimore, is ? Aveaue, and 4 . housing Q . il 4 and cematery on K . - lderl . . cusing for the
rederick tely 9.9 n t s west, a railroa S . Maiden Choice Lane RS elderly, it is submitted th :
Avsri‘;u?xél'?::et::&'-F The propert 5 ;lfesf‘:eraps‘:a?;ii% ha&:ﬂa the :gga:xz':::htoa?xgaifxm?rlxgiizutio;al use (The Little Sistir: g:)tl;: First Councilmaﬁ?g District - upaon this Zoning Reclassifiiztti:lolg g:?i;ioinizrsizaior ;giigvzitl‘??
. | N ’ S *
g Nar:'ez and is currently zoned DR 5'10' 5, utilizing 2 documented Poor Nursing home facility and residences for the Siste . Shelter Development Corporation ("Shelter"), P early action is not taken on this Petition for Reclassification .
- ovide: @& % . T . :
cite plan, to P _ -

| 989 project in 1988 may not exist in
_ umented site B
Catonsville community. - . ¢hree-story, Ur Additionally, the development under the docun
of a 104-unit, ree- ! it

R to waive the RTA requirements SN We are therefore
L lan requires & special exception of B , respectfully requesting that the Pl .
w44 project will consist include 2 community S g ermcit a portion of the building to be 40 feet in lieu o The subject property, wned by the Mayor and City Co il of o Board certify to the County Council that an egrl N : anning
This pr ildin which will 1n torage - o P d an entrance to:the parking area in : Baltimore, is 1 Y Council o L zoning reclassificati - Y hearing on this
shaped, elevator ¥u ng e n lounge, & laundry room, § ors e : the 35 foot requirement an . * the Special Exception . is located on Maiden Choice Lane, west of Wilkens on petition is in the public interest.
roos, a librasys o t91evis‘r'°courtYard" The project “,{‘a;'“wﬁ% vl the RTA buffer area. The elements © ‘ Avenue, east of Frederick Avenue, and south of the U.S. National

iy interio ; lation tha -
arcas, and 2 large income tax credit legis
wiil utilize th

yocem © will be met at the hearing. o : Cemetery. The property comprises approximately 9.94 acres and is If you have any questions I will be attending the Planning
ipcluded in the '

53 | | currently zoned DR 5.35. : . Board meeting on July 20.
S LCtéo :;1;:0:&?:::;;135 = t;e | | It is therefore respectfully submitted that tt:ie subaiig rezoned {o DR 10.5 atilizfgglzegoziizgtzg gizﬁ ggznsuggegiogigzerty 9 Y
. ‘ ’
Citile 2 st developerteg::i e capied T Lons | foi properly should be reclassified to DR 10.5 in accordance _ affordable elderly housing in the Catonsville community.
eligible basis gf the I;rc?;je:\ust be occupied by pe;:;‘.f;\:edw.’;gr 7 property shoul “be recla
the credits., the a's median income, & ‘
60% of the are
incomes less than

. : This project will consist of a 104-unit, 3-stor o vou.s trul
Cor _— . : Y. U-shaped 1.5 truly,
least 15 years. - ' Very truly Yours, | elevator building which will include a community room, a libgar;r a )

Incones 12e, over a period of &% - . | .

telev;sion lounge, a laundry room, storage areas, and a large
| interzoi courtgird. The project financing will utilize the low-
_ * ncome tax credit legislation that was included in the 1986 Federal :
Hoffman Tax Act. This legislation allows tax credits to the developer RAH:
equal to approximately 9 percent of the eligible basis of the neens

project over 10 years. To qualify for the credits the project must
be occupied by persons with incomes less than 60 percent of the

Pursuant to Section 2-58.1 I. of the Balti
. . the . . altimere County Code,
- | Planning Board may certify to the County Council that early

Dear Mr. Fields:

#
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Baitimore County o -

Office of Planning & Zoning . 2 Baltimore Count

Coanty Courts Building, Suite 406 o » P?agﬂgée&gﬁg 4

401 Bosley Avenue o Towson, Marviand 21204 JUL 24 1289
Towson, Maryland 21204 _ e . 494-3211

(301) 8873211 LT e

Rl R . ZONING OFFKCE

July 17, 1989 July 21,

TO: Baltimore County Planning Board Dennis F. Rasmussen S e e Hon. William R. Evans, chairman _
Uounty Executive L : o . )
: R Baltimore County Council Dennis F. Rasmussen
FROM: P. David Fields e coT County Courthouse County Executive

_ SR ' Towson, Maryland 21204
SUBJECT: Request for Certification - Shelter Developrent Corporation : LT :

certification on .
Reclassification Petltion

ERNCRI (CR-90-73XA) Tl
The attached letter from Robert A, Hoffman, Esq., on behalf of Shelter Develop- E AT '

ment Corporation, requests certification by the Planning Board for out-of- : . Dear Mr. Evans:

cycle action on a zoning reclassification petition to facilitate construction PSS

: _ : MAIDEN CHOICE LANE
of housing for the elderly at & site on Maiden Cholce Lane, At its regular monthly meeting yesterday, the Baltimore County - A -

‘ . Planning Board voted, in accordance with Section 2-58.1(i) of the 7 ELDERLY AFFORDABLE BOUSING

Section 2-58.1(1) of the County Code suthorizes the Board to certify to the o S County Code, to certify to the County Council that ?arly action upon

County Council that expedited scheduling of a reclassification hearing by R : ' the enclosed petition for zoning reclassification filed by Shelter s ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT

the Board of Appeals "is manifestly required in the public interest or because R Development Corporation (CR-90-73XA) is manifestly required in the : e

ot emergency." Nelther the certification by the Planning Board nor a concur- : public interest because of the urgency of incrtf.'as:l.ng the supply of e : JUNE 27, 1989

rence by the Ccunty Council would constitute an opinion on the merits of the affordable housing for elderly persons in Baltimore County. ) e it

petition; the effect is simply to take the petition out of the normal cycle- : . . )

zoning schedule for an earlier hearing. : The County planning staff will be pleased to assist the Council in
the consideration of this matter.

This request for certification has been reviewed by OPZ staff, in consultation SRR _

with the Department of Community Development. Without taking & position on S : 5incerely yours,
the merits of the case, we recommend that the Board should certify that early s

f
action upon this zoning reclassification petition is manifestly required in S _ ' » : ; q
the public interest because of the urgency of increasing the supply of afford- R :
able housing for elderly persons in Baltimore County SR

, A | P. David Fields ]
' W S s Secretary to the Planning Board
- ﬂbo ’ 7 N :

: E . Enclosure
P. David Fields S e PDF:pat

el . cc:  Members, Baltimore County Council
PDF/sf '. e Frank C. Robey, Jr., Administrative Officer .
: Thomas Toporovich, Secretary-Administrator, County Council
‘Attachment SrAL T P J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
william T. Hackett, chairman, Board of Appea}s
leslie M. Pittler, Director, Dept. of Community Dev. 3 R
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire N ,ﬁg‘\‘g OF gy,

EVANS /JWM




00 ucoach_ CEA02.50 feet, thence (7) MNorth 32 SUE
siputes 00 sec.nds Eamt 132.00 feet, ihneo (8) South 78 degrees

30 minutes Ofi uconﬂa East 198.00 faar thence {9) South 25

_ BALTIMORE COUNTY Z
dqnﬂu 35 minutes 00 saconds Fast 206.25 fser, thence {10) ONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

August 31, 1389 &uth 70 degt_ns 43 minutes 00 zeconds East 100.63 feet, thence

L (11) Soush 70 de : 69 : : o September 28, 1989

_ S : _ - . : ut degrees 09 minutes 16 saconds Esst 310.63 feet, - ] SOUWTY OFFICE SLDG.

NOTICEK QF WNG o . o A : M theace (12) South f;- e : " e R ;;:‘:“'C::;;l::::o Ave. : If you have any questicns concerning the enclosed comments,
_ - ‘ S he grees 2 mirutes &7 seconds East 149.32 : please feel free tc coutact the Zoning Office at 807-3391 or

the commenting agency.

Petition for Zoning Reclassification and Special Exceptica
: Casa Number: CR-90-73-1 - - ' : : o -
NE/S Maiden Chofce Lape batween Carroll Boad and Gardur Ridge ' T - - 61,93 feet, thesca (14} Scuth 84 degrees 02 minutes &3 seconda _ : | | Very truly yours, ;
I
d

feet, thence (13) South 76 degrees 47 minutes 26 seconds Rast - ote

. . tat Election District - 1st Councilmanic - S . B : _ : _ John B. Howard, Esquire
' - Legal Owner(s): Hapor and City Council of Baltimore - ' - - - e ' : Tast 22.97 feet, thence (15} South 72 degrees 4/ minutes 20 - 210 Allegheny Avenue : '
. Cuntract Purchaser(s): Shelter Development tica . ' . - " | - Towson, MD 21204 (e
«_’, Purchas (=) er Development Corpora seconds Zast 23.64 feet, theuce (16) South 44 degress 30 minutes HENBERS

| - . | JAMES E. DYER
00 seconds West 142.45 feet, thence {17) North 72 degrees 26 Engincering Case No. 90-73-X Chairman

minutes 16 seconds West 461.57 feet, thence (18) South &4 ‘ 3:5??’.3":':,7.’...“..., Petitioner: -:afygzliigti Council Zoning Plans Advisory Comuittee
degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds West 252.98 feet, thence (19) _ State Rcads Commission Reclassification Petition . JED: jw

Bureau of
North 45 degr:ee: 10 minutes 00 seconds West 100.00 fl!t. thence Fire Prevention . Enclosures

Dear Mr. Howard:
‘» (20) South A4 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds Vest 315.00 feet, ' realen fepsrtment . : : cc: Mr. John J. Hentschel, Jr
. : : froject Planni . . o . . ) ) i ’ i
follewing courses and distances megsuied from the intersection R ‘ thence (21) North 45 degrees 00 minutes (0 seconds West 278.35 N nnins This reclassification petition has been timely filed with the : Ms. Marilynn K. Duker
o 3] . Building Deparcment Board of Appeals for a public hearing within the October-April
Me_ngi with the centerline of e feet, thence (22) North 51 degrees 23 minutes 00 seconds West Board of Education reclassification cycle (Cycle V). It has been reviewed by the
N ‘ ' Zoning Admanistration zoning office as to form and content and has also been

Maiden Choice Lane, (1) uq,&i‘yg.;gﬂ,, 220 feet, more or less, . 113.85 feet, and thence (23) North 65 degrees 45 minutes 00 : . reviewed by the Zoning Plans Advisory Comnittee. The - review

:,:ﬂ::;;::‘ and enclosed comments from the Committee are intended to
messued along the centerline of Maiden C* ice Lane, and thence P seconds West 403.85 feet to the point of beginning: containing : provide you and the Board of Appeals with an insight as to
' possible conflicts or problems that could arise from the
requested reclassification or uses and improvements that may
be specified as part of the request. They are not intended to

feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, beisg on the ' | indicate the appror lateness of the zoning action requested.
Petition to reclassify the property from an D.R.5.5 to an D.R. 10.5 zooe.

“en§ of the second of the two .

k5

of the centerline of Kemiood:

running at right ﬂnslel vo said centerline (2) Northeasterly 20 9.94 acres ot land, more or less.

I1f it has Dbeen suggested that the petition forms,
descriptions, briefs, and/or the site plans be amended so as
to reflect better compliance with the =zoning regulations
and/or commenting agencies' standards and policies, you are
requested to review these comments, make your own judgment as
L to their accuracy and submit the necessary amendments to this
Records

of a deed dated July 2. 1913 and recordad among the Land 0 :7; . office on or before October 26, 1989. In the event that any
. _ . .P.C. 412, Folio 299 s requested amendments are not received prior to this date, the

of Baltimore County, Meryland in Liber W.P.C. 412, 01. * S . petition will be advertised as originally submitted.

porth side of Maiden Choice Lane, thence leaving said point of

Special Excepticn for a waiver from completa compliance with ail restrictions of Section
1801.1.B.1.b so as to permit the required buffer area to contain the proposed entrace to a parking
area and 80 as to pernit a building height of 40 feet in lfeu of the required 35 feet.

beginning and the porth side of Maiden Choice Lene and running

‘ vith all courses oif this description referred to the Meridian

: 160.59 feet o 10:00 a.m, . _
(1) North 55 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds Esst ’ . . ‘ In view of the fact that the submitted site plan does not
. 00 geconds East 23.50 . THURSDAY, Oct o jndicate a proposed use at this time, the comments from this
thence (2) South 45 degrees 00 minutes ge ober S, 1589 _ , Committee are general in nature. If the request 1is granted
00 minutes 00 seconds East Room 301, Coumy and an additional hearing is required at a later date, more
feet, thence (3) North 69 degrees n oos 301, County Office Bullding, 111 W. Chesepeake : detailed comments will be submitted at that time.

82.50 ieét. thence (4) North 75 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds ':_f-. Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204

Past 90.75 feet, thence (5) North 80 degrees 45 minutes 0O

geconds East 115.50 feet, thence {6) North 83 degrees 15 minutes | VILLIAM T. HACKETT, CHALRMAN
e County Board of Appeals

Y

BALY, 2 COUNTY DEPARTIMENT OF EN’JLRON.TAL

OTECTION AND RESOURGE MANAGEM. 3’//&’ 45” ?

Date

Zoning Commissioner ~ : AR 2 8 10:9
Office of Planning and Zoning '
County Office Building

. : v Towson, Maryland 21204 6}(, 2 - 73-X

. P/ » -~ - L : . .

Baitimore County TR PRI T e ) » . ; Zoning Item ¥ , Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of /4,,01[5-71— 3 /92 V7
¥ 7

Department of Public Works CPIERIEE Y : _ Sy — '
Bureau OfTI'EﬂiC EﬂglneeMg vy 1 B Balti ty e Property Owner: ﬂﬁyﬂ/‘ ..:1/?// Cz%\l &’/{/[C// é“f\ &?/jgmg,ﬂcg
Cow-tsBuiIdingSufte“% A, _ .tszIeCOUH BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Location: /(7[/ 4./
A Ma.ryla,ndx? 4 Fire Department E ation: NE/S lniden Cherce Lane Districte /
wSson, 1204 : 5 s RS
(3%1) 887-3554 - 800 York Road 212042586 Inter-Office Correspondence Rt Water Supply: Vo r 7’}10 Sewage Disposal: /Vf?."?l;‘a
<t 25, 1989 Aiﬁw"‘o éf;’ — % Maryland . . COMMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:
Julgu v‘ X - ' BB - -’ - N Temommr ot
) Foul H. Rei o ,( ) Prior to a.pprloval of a Building Permit for construction, renovation and/or installation of equipment
Poul H. Reincke — ::_:;;_-. . for armv existing or _pro?osed food sen-ice. facility, corplete plans and epenifications must be submitted
‘ : to the Plans Review Section, Bureau of Regioncl Commwity Services, for final review and approval.

Mr. William T. Hackett . e William T. Hackett, Chairman DATE: March 12, 1990
Chairman, Board of }}ppeals : i t Haines : \ o Baltimore County Board of Appeals
County Office Building o . - J. Robert Ha  oner e _
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue Dennis g fi&‘iénm g: Zoning Commi1sSs1d . James E. Dyer A et ¢ £ b . . . )

varyland 21204 “ounty i Ooffice of Plaaning and Zon}ng. o o - . o permit to cons ruct from the Bureau of Quality Management is required for such items as spray paint
Towson, i paltimore County Office Building K Zoning Supervisor = processes, ‘underground gasoline storage tank(s) (5,000 gallons or more) and any other equipment or

21204 : T process which exhausts into the atmosphere.
Towson, MD : SUBJECT: Case # C.R.-90-73-X (Documented Site Plan) : P . .
council of paltimore : (Out of Cycle Reclassification) A i.)emut to construct J'?rcm the Bureau of All:' Quality Management is required for any charbroiler generation
OQUNCiL OF BALTIMORE Application of Mayor and City Council of Baltimore/ N which has a total cooking sgrface area of flve.(S) square feet or more.
| g&:ﬁnm . NE/S Maiden Choice IﬂnetR?ztm CHOICE LANE BETWEEN - Shelter Development Corporation (New Name: Park Canton) _ I/Prior to approval of a Puilding Permit Application for renovations to existing or constiuction of new
2 Carroll Road and Garden ge Road. o Locaticn: NE/SOIE.%I]EEI;D AND GARDEN RIDGE ROAD N health.care facilities, complete plans and specif%cations of the building, food service area and type
existing Zoning: D'Ri'5'5 fication from D.R 5.5 zone to ‘. CARR gg :f!"“‘“;‘]t,t? be ufse; fc?r the food s:arvu:e operation must be submitted to the Plans Review aud Approval
g et Reclassification R.=2. : . - S ) ) ) ction, Division of Engineering and ‘Maintenance, State De 21 bvoiere ol
proposed Zoning: a D.R.-10.5 zone. Special Exception for Ttem NO.: CR-39-73-X Zor ag Agenda: AUGUST 23, 1989 Ca, . This correspondence is in reference to our review of a review and approval. KRR ance, State Department of Health and Mertel Hygiese for
o Waiver £ complete camplaince with N refinement ta the above documented site plan brought about as a result N . ) N
all restrictions of Section 1B01l.1.B.l.b E Gentlemen: of C.R.G. review and approval. . Prior to any pew. construction or substantial alteration of public swimming pool, wading pool, bathhouse,
a1l rest 208 of . ' peen surveyed by - - g :Ia:‘tmas; m}rlpools, hot. tubs, water and severage 'fa'r:ilities or other appurtenances pertaining to health
to contain the propo v Pursuant to your request, the referenced Pr?PertY as  Ted to be We believe the changes having to do with the location of local salety; two (2) copies of plans and specifications mst be submitied to the Baltimore County Department
re appllcable and require open space, grading, parking, and building footprint are of a minor L of Envirormental Protection and Resource Management for review and approval. For more carplete information,

king area and so as to permit a . ‘e pureau and the comments below 2 : N o She et
Eﬁlqu height of 40 feet 1n lieu of Egiieit;d or incorporated into the final plans for the property. nature. Attached heretc is a plan showing these changes. Please review contact the Water Quality Monitoring Section, Bureau of Regional Conuunity Services, 687-6300 x 315.

i feet. . . and advise as to whether or not your concur with our conclusions. . . ‘ ) :
the required 35 fee - c eh referenced property are required and shall . Prior to approval for 2 nursery school, owner or applicant must comply with all Baltimore County regulatious
9,94 acres i 1, Fire hydrants tor € an approved road | . For more camplete information, contact the Division of Materaal and Child Health.

Areas . : : ; p i 1s along .‘
istrict: 1st Election District 4 be located at intervals of 300 feet interva | . ! _ ® cor :
Districts 1st Councilmanic District '- in accordance with Baltimore County standards as published by th R If lubrication work and oil changes are performed at this location, the method providing for the eliminatior

pepartment of Publ ic Works. Additional fire hydrant required at of waste oil must be in accordance with the State Department of the Enviroment.

. -sive fire ~— 1 e .
: ce Lane also relocate on site / ’7 .ﬁ) . - . . . "
: entrance dr}vi agd Ma;gﬁféhﬁzZt cide of building. '/,b/&dw/ / B Prior to razing uf.au.stmg structure(s), petitioner must coantact the Division of Waste Management
Desr Mr. Hackett: hydrant on 1slan on g ' at 887-3745, rtegarding removal and/or disposal of potentially hazardous materials and solid wastes.

o xisting DR-5.5 Joning can be od to generate approximately Petitioner must contact the Bureau of Air Quality Management regarding ralm-al of asbestoes, 887-3775.

X i : 3 e parts of the . . i - ..
562 vehicle trips per day. The proposed D.R.~10.5 zoning can be expected 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable p : (Please return this memo and attached plan to the Zoning Office for . Any abandoned underground storage tanks containing gasoline, waste oil, solveuts, etc., must have the

. . inni operation. e 1134 : . L an—T 1 S -
y 884 vehicle trips per day. The proposed 104 Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy oOr beginning of op filing in Case File No. C.R.-90-73-X) L contents removed by a licensed hauler and tank removed from the property or properly backfilled. Prior

to generate approximatel . : icle 1 ; . puilding shall be within : ey
elerly housing units can be expected to generate approximately 343 vehic | . puilding has poor access fcr fire apparatus on east s?.de of building. , to removal or abandomment, owner must contact the Division of Waste Management at 837*3745.

; aved access , . _ ] ]
trips per day. 30 feet of paved road and have P JED/jat __ Soil percolation tests, have been , Tust be , conducted.
( ) The results are valid until .

¥/ truly yours, i : | . . _
ey . . 5 The buildings and structures existing or proposed on_thelséi}ie . cc: Peter A. Paff, Public Services Bureau ‘ : ( ) Soil percolation test results h:.m.: expired. Petitioner shouid conlact the Division of Water
Q/’( buf.a/// 7%-6"—"‘ > }'1311 comply with all applicable recuirements offtl;e ga?enalgsg - R and Sewer to determine whether additional tests are required.
- '-.,-_i s . A - n 3 e le) e - .. .
. ) 5 Protection Association standard No. 101 "Life Sa Y ’ , G . Where water wells are to be used as a source of water supply, a well meetirg the minimm Baltinore
Michael S. Flamggsociate 1 edition prior to occupancy. . o County Standards wust be drilled.
Traffic Engineer b , e ’

Prior to new installation(s) of fuel burning equipment, the owner shall contact the Bureau of Air Quality
Management, 887-3775, to obtain requirements for such installation(s) before work begins.

auqust 23, 1989

i . CR-90-73-X : .
Zoning Case No Mayor and City

Legal Owner: chelte Developrent Corporation pE: Property Owner:  MAYOR AND CITY C

Concurrence/Approval

T:n a)lccordance with Section 13-117 of the Baltimore County Code, the water well yield test
: shall be valid until . o
] : : ( ) ’is mot acceptable and must be retested. This must be acc is i
. . i} 5T . omplished prior to conveyance of property
~1Te Drevention Bureau H - and approval of Building Permit Applications.

Noted and
Approved

REVTuFR:

Planning Group L. . '
Special Inspection pivision 7, . #ie +  Prior to occupancy approval, the potability of the water supply must be verified by collection of bacterio-

logical and chemical water samples.

JEK/kek a% 2 6 %M | ' If submission of blans to the County Review Group is req;;xired, a Hydrogeological Study and an Environmental

Eff§c81;13§eport must be submitted. For mre information contact the Division of Envirormental Management
at -3980. X

In oxdef to subdivide this property, the owner or developer will be required to camply with the subdivision
regu}a?x?ns of the State of Maryland and Baltimore County. If there are any questions regarding the
subdivision process, please contact the Land Development Section at 887-2762.

Others
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Goaty Loard of Appeals of Baltimore Youudy

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 15
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301} 837-3180

fugust 10, 1989

Mr. W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Baltimore County Zoning Office
County Office Building

Towson, MD 21204 _ .

RE: Case No. CR-90-73-X
Mayor. & City Council of Baltimore /
Shelter Development Corporation

Dear Mr. Richards:

Enclosed is a copy of Resolution 33-89 whicth was passed
by the County Council on Monday, August 7, 1989, This Resolution
approves the out-of-cycle exemption requested by the Petitioner in
the subject case. '

The Board has scheduled tris case for hearing on
Thursday, October 5, 1989 at 10:00 a.m. in the County Council
Chambers, Second Floor, 0ld Courthouse, pursuant to Section 2-58.1
of the Baltimore County Code. This informa*‘on is provided for
your records and to allow your office suffi .ent time to advertise
the hearing as scheduled for October 5.

If you have any questions, please call me.

Sincerelv .

- s_94.h~,<:(_4é£;4u4,4,i4 3

Kathleen C. Weldenhammer
Administrative Assistant

Encl.

cc:  The Honorable Ronald B. Hickernell
Mr. P. David Fields
J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
i cople's Counsel for Baltimore County
Docket Clerk -Zoning

IWNMMH‘.WRMWWWWMMW.’WWwmmnmwmm

Land Plunmng & Development Conauhans

February 16, 1990

¥r. Dave Thomas

pureau of Public Services
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Shelter Development, Maiden Choice Lane
Project No. B89081.A

Dear Dave:

1un? Planmny . . .

Enaqnwering 1 as writing in reference to your seeting with Barbara King of

Landscape Anhacure - Shelter Can American on February 15, 1990. The letter provided

Sur el explanation for the enclosed revisions to the CRG plan

; (Plannicg No. I-362) approved November 30, 1989. The parking

Caraphic & 1ot was reviesed to enhance the flow of traffic. The number of
spaces provided and distance from the building remains the
gage. The stormwater management pond at the fromt was
eliminated to conform with more recent calculations. The pond
at the rear was sized to accommodate runoff for the entire site.
A floudplain easement is shown to elipinate the need for a
flood study. The picnic/recreation area was relocated to the
eastern side of the buildine to allow for more private
activities in the courtyard. The acceleration and deceleration
lanes are shown to confirm with the supplemental comments from
Developers Engipeering.

Con guetet Desuim

We are confident that you will find these revisions a plan
refinement and, as you told Barbara, will be able to sign-off on
the plan in your plan refinements review meeting on Tuesday.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Z2bina Russell
.ZR/stn

Enclosure

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAKD
INTER-"FFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO:" Al Wirth - SWH DATE: o’l/al/‘?b
- Bob Bowling - Dev. Eng. :

Frank Fisher = Current Planning

Rahim Famili - Traffic Englineering

Larry Pilson - DEPRM

Dave Flowers - Critical Areas

'Carl Richards - Zoning ~ -

Capt. Kelly - Fire Department ' “N
. Pat Kincer - Rec¢, & Parks : ”j';; \) 2

Larry Brocato - SHA
u"l"

Rocky Powell ~ EIRS
Bureau of Public Services

L

ve e

FROM: Petexr A. Paff

SUBJECT: Previously Approved C.R.G. = Refinement

She Wea DQ\IE’IQPMPNF - MaQ(:Don (am;-{

Please review the attached for concurrance with current
development regulations to allow for an extension of previously approved
C.R.G. plan. Kindly return this cover letter with your comments and the

attgched print by Ey(g?/?d

[T

(SEE OTHER SIDE) K :

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correcpondence

TO: William T. Hackett, Chai
- . rman DATE: March 12,
Baltimore County Board of Appeals 2. 1990

FROM: James E. Dyer
Zoning Supervisor

SUBJECT: Case # C.R.-90-73-X (Documented Site Plan)
(Out'of Cycle Reclassification)
Application of Major and City Council of Baltimore/
Shelter Development Corporation (New Name: Park Canton)

This i
correspondence is in reference to our review of a

refinement to the above doc .
umented
of C.R.G. review and approval. site plan brought about as a result

oven Spac:e bei;;;e the cha?ges having to do with the location of local

oben = Atéacged hng, p?rklng. and building footprint are of a minor

pature-. ereto is a plan showing these changes. Please revij
vise as to whether or not your concur with our conclusions e

R R,

Concurrence/Approval

(Please return this memo and
.7 s att ; s
filing in Case File No. C.R.-Qo-?J-X)aChed plan to the Zoning Office for

LT

JED/jat

cc: Peter A. Paff, Public Services Bureau i

FAP

Attachment

cc:

File

Baltimore County .

Office of Planning & Zoning
County Courts Building, Suite 406
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson. Maryland 21204

(301) 837211

P. David Fields
Directar

To

From: P. David Fields, Director
office of Planning and Zoning

william Hackett, Chairman

Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Case No. CR-90-73X

Resolution w
7.,

the following recomnen
regarding the above-re

Shelter Development

The Planning Board certifie
petition filed on behalf of the
owner and Shelter Development Corpora

be exempted from the regula
as unanimously approv

1989.

Pursuant to secti

PDF:pat
SHELTER/TETPAT

——t Py g S

Cﬁs 5704 73' X
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COU' TY

Towssn, Maryland

pusrict..L. 5L

rotes tor: -..ptstell Blcpllin ...

Date of Posting Lo rn b2 L5, (057

- -

Petitioner: %#G/.@M.@@%ﬂ:& Mﬁw@:.ﬂﬂékﬂ&&f?ﬂé-; --?‘f.z;’ﬁ )

Location of pmty:-ﬁ.ﬂﬁi-.?.??.ééﬂ.ﬁﬁ@?f%&%ﬂ.& Ag- .Q":Bldc.ﬂ/ﬂd{-.

Posted by --ﬁ:ﬁ.‘.%"m-_---.---..---

Number of Signs: /

- -
- - L L e P P P P L L P P P L T I

A - T S S L A G A A -

Date of return: Bl L9, (489, ...

october 2, 1989

Dennis F. Rasmussen
(uunty B xecutive

d that the zoning reclassifica?ion
Mayor and City council of Baltimore,

tion, contract purchaser, should

[ ]
r cyclical procedure. The Bgard s
. ed by the County Council on August

on 2-58.1(i) of the Baltimore County Code,
dation 1is submitted in the attached report

ferenced case.

P. David Fields
Director

@ not to scale

SRR
< NaTiaNaL

. N wENTAL
CEMETERY L
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see zoning maps 2A & SW3E

LOCATION OF PROPERTY UNDER PETITION

e DT g - g - y '
9 ; e Pt R P T T T L i e AL e
LR L T Al s N By "'_7' ’; "--.,. - T - .-:.__' Y

Baltimore County
Departmenit of Public Works

Towson, Maryland 21204 February 20, 1990

Gene L. Neff, P.E.
Director

Daft-McCune-wWalker, Inc

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
296-3333

RE: Shelter Development ﬁaiden Cheoice

Gentlemen:

The County Review Grou
p staff met i
the plan submitted For review. et on February 20, 1930, to consider

The submitted plan was determin
; t ed to be a "Plan Refinement"
following agencies were given a copy of the plan for review and ;ongst'

 Zoning
Environmental Ympact Review Section
Storm Water Management

All other agencies present had no comment on the plan

These agencies will review th
L e plan and will submit comment
:;E:;Qttgzmngxt two weeks. Mr. Carl Richards of Zoning asks tha: ;:ume
PP gcause there i? a concern that this plan does not match the
ard of Appeals site plan. If any agency comment requires a plan

change by you, your off i :
office. - ¥ ice will be contacted to pick up the comments at this

If you‘have any gquesticon i
peter n. onip e 88?_3;40. s about this procedure, do not hesitate to call

Sincerely,

; .
- CUH o s [ray TP P
David L. Themas, P.E.ﬁ/

Assistant Chief
Bureau of Public Services

DLT:PAP/s
cc: CRG Staff
file

case No. CR 90-73X

Petitioner

Mayor and City council of Baltimore/Shelter Development

Locatiocn

The property ls located on the north side of Mgiden.Choice Lane 220'
northwest of Kenwood Avenue in the First Councilmanic District of

Baltimore County.

Area of Site

9.94 acres

Existing Zoning

D.RI 5.5

Requested Action

The petitioner requests that the subject property be reclass@fied
from D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 10.5, and a Special Exception for a walvelr
under Section 432.4 for relief from complete compliance with all
restrictions of Section 1B01.B,1,b; to permit the required buffer
area to contain the proposed entrance to a parking area; and to
permit a building height of 40 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet.

Zoning of Adjacent Properties/Use

North D.R. 5.5 Detached single-family dwellings

South D.R. 5.5 Cemetery

East D.R.10.5 Apartments

West D.R. 5.5 Saint Martin's Home for the Aged
‘ Little Sisters of the Poor

Summary and Recommendations

The petitioner has submitted a documented'site plan for a parcel of
land 9.94 acres (not including the road! in size. In reference to
this request, staff provides the following information.

1. The proposed land use as provided within the documented site
plan is an elderly housing development gonsisting of one
u-shaped building, containing 104 dwelling (apartments).
Maximum density permitted under existing D.R. 5.5 zoning is 57
units. The D.R. 10.5 zone would allow 104 dwelling units.

The documented site plan includes a) site plan and b) puilding
elevations. The type of puilding proposed by Fhe applicant has
been constructed in other Baltimore area locations.

Dennis F. Rasmussen
County Executive

PR SRS e

¢ P Rl et

RSN
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3. The "actual trips ber day'genefated by théibropdSed ﬁé"éiépméht

would not be significantly more than a similar use in a D.R. S5.5

Lone.

4. The zoning history of the property has not changediéince 1971,

Se Pub;ic water and sewer service is_availablé to. the sjite.

o. .County'Review Group will be required, if the petitioners fequest

i:ogrant:g. ggg re;oning, 1§ ipproved, should be contingent
- meeting C and any revisions to the Plan
'CRG should be accommodated. as a.result of

7. The County does not usually review City owned pro rt- located
within the County because comprehensive zoningpispgengQated by
development interests, County, or community concern. Based upon
community need and the service that such a facility would serve
staff'recommends that the subject request be granted. S

Site Description

The site is currently unimproved with the exception of some stone
foundations and roads that were used when Baltimore Cit operat
day camp {closed for over a decade). : o pg ated &

Much of the site is covered with scrub vegetation and secgndﬁ
growth. There are several specimen oaks located along the il
sogthwestern portion of the property. An existing vegetated buffer
exists between the railroad right-of-way and the National Cemetery.

Traffic/Roads

Mailen Choice Lane has twoe travel lanes -n a 30-foot right-of-wa
The posted speed limit is 30 miles per . Jur. The propoged use cgﬁ be
expected to generate 343 A.D.T.s {averag - daily trips) per day.

Properties in the Vicinity

The subjecﬁ'property is bounded by the United States Nationai
Cemetery and the Pennsylvania Catonsville Branch Railroad
rlghtjof-way to the south. :

Existing single:family detached housing lies to the north of the site
and the Mount Ridge Apartments are located to the east.

The Saint Martin's Home for the Aged Little Sisters of the i
: Poor
located just west of the subject site.. s

Water/Sewer

The parcel is served by public water and sewer. The area is

designated as w-1, S-1 (existing service area) according to the
Master Wacer and Sewer Plan. :

BAI@MORE COUNTY, MARY@ND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO..Office of Planning & Zoning _ Date. _S¢ptember 27, 1989

e ol —— -

Leslie M. Pittler, Director JM
FROM__Jepartment of Community Development

v - -

o

Zoning Reclassification Case #CR90-T73X,
SUBJECT__Shelter Develgpgl__e_n_g_ggg{)oration

- A i

Sheltep Development Corporation, the contract purchaser of a 9.9 acre site on
Maiden Choice Lane in Catonsville, has submitted a petition for an out-of-cyecle
zoning reclassification of that parcel from Dei.aity Residential 5.5 to Densit
Resideintial 10.5. This request is based on Shelter Development‘s.interest iny
the construction of 101 units of housing for the elderly on that parcel.

Shelter Development has discussed their development plans with this department
as they intend to utilize state and local funds for development financing in '
order that the apartments constructed would be affordable to moderate income
seniors. We htve agreed to provide to the developer contingent upon approval
of the County Council, 3500,000 in Community Development Block Grant funds as a
low 1pterest loan for propeity acquisition. The project would also be
eligible, again contingent on County Council approval, for a property tax
deferral tc further enable project feasibility. Combined with State Rental
Housing Production Program funds and federal low-income housing tax credits
this assistance would allow all of the proposed apartments to house elderl .
households with income below 60 percent of the area median income. d

wg suppcrt thelter Development's request for a zoning reclassification because
Oi the tremendous wublic purpose which the proposed development would serve
There is a dramatic and growing need for affordable seniopr housing in Baltiéore
County, a need which is especially great in the Catonsville area Shelter
Dzvelopment, with similar state and local assistance, is successéully
developing a 101 unit elderly facility in Dundalk. We are quite impressed b
and thankful for that firm's commitment to affordable senjor houéing and I ag
Lopeful thai their plans for the Maiden Choice Lane site will be realized,

LMP/ACJT, pr ‘

Pocumented Site Plan

The documented site plan indica

e_dc h tes a -
building containing 104 units. ° NP
following: '

. tory, u-shaped elevator
Possible accessory uses include the

a. Administrative,zanagement building:
- laundry facilitijes. o ng; ground maintenance and

. b Common recreation/meeting room with kitchen.

'! -:‘ C. IlomlgeS' ca.td and. game rocms a.nd Othe QMEnon faci I ]‘t]" s
r ¢ e
- ) .for the use UE 1 i i t ’

- d. Separate storage space for o
their apartments. pa the use of residents outside of

The maximﬁm permitted units for a

parcel in a D.R. 10. i
size would be 104 units. Fifty-four dwelling units woglgogg of this
permitted on a parcel of this size in a D.R. 5.5 zone. The plan

indicates that a more th
provided on site. an adequate amount of parking will be

-AEEroved[ProEgsed Plans

‘The petitioner's site is located in the

southwester
Baltimore County. %his area lies outside tonegi Th Of
Arbutus, Lansdowne, Halethorpe Study areas

of the Catonsville,

*

The County recognizes the need for this i Ype
Particular t of

gevelopment as proposed by the applicant. With regard to elderly

o§§1ng, Ehe draft 1989 Master ‘lan has established the following
bpolicy: The citizens of Baltimore County should be made to assist
:pecial groups such as the elderly...." Furthermecre, an action of
gis Plan under the Community Development heading states,
o] future refinements of zoning and other land use contrél
gptlgns sufh as density unit bonuses,
ousing, planned retirement developments an isi
regulations for Planned Unit Develggments.“d reylslons ko the

"As a part
» consider
new types and configurations of

Choice Lane, just

west of the petitioner's site. These facilji
. . aci
general community because each s lities complement the

meet high standards. The immedi

served by existing medical facilities and i i

sti retail sho .
Medical Faci}ltles are located on the south side of gg;ggn nggce
Lane, approximately 1/2 of a mile from the site.

Plaza is located on the south :
Choice Lane. east corner of Wilken

ite was developed and landscaped to
ate area of the petitioner's site is

The Wilkens Beltway
S Avenue and Maiden

Recommendation

For the reasons stated above, the Offi i
above, lce of Planni
recommends that the petitioner's request be granted.

x
.

ng and Zoning

o ®
THE TRAFFIC GROUP, INC.

414 tast Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 24204
Telephone 201-583-8405
Telecopier 301-321-8458

October 5, 19389 . ﬂ A)O
14

Shelter-Can American
Andrew Aulde

218 North Charles Street
Suite 500

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

RE: Shelter Development-Maiden Choice Lane
Our Job No.: 90914

Dear Andy:

As you requested, The Traffic Group, Inc. has conducted an
evaluation of the proposed impact of the development of the
Shelter-Can American property along Maiden Choice Lane and its
impact on the surrounding area road system. Our analyses have
indicated that the proposed develeonment of the Shelter property
will not have an adverse impact o.. the surrounding area road

system.

The proposed site is located along the north side of Maiden
Choice Lane, approximately seven-tenths of a mile west of Wilkens
Avenue in Baltimore County, Maryland. The proposed site is
planned to be developed with a maximum of 104 affordable housing
residential units., Access to the subject property is planned

at one location along Maiden Choice Lane.

The Traffic Group, Inc. conducted an intersection turning
movement count from 7-9 AM and 4-6 PM at the intersection or
Wilkens Avenue and Maiden Choice Lane which was identified as

the key intersection in the study area. Based on the existing
peak hour volumes and current lane use at this intersection,

the intersection of Maiden Choice Lane with Wilkens Avenue was
shown to operate at good Levels of Service "A" during the morning
peak hour and "B" during the evening peak hour. The capacity
worksheet for this analysis is attached to the Appendix of this

letter.

A review of information obtained from Baltimore County indicates
that their records also reflect similar Level of Service "g"
conditions at the intersecticon of Maiden Choice Lane and Wilkens

Avenue,

DAFT-NYCUNE Vv.’-\x_.g.r-;\_‘.. 200 East orunoyhaatua A mee T:-'«'»(n..\'.. A 2Ia 30D 290 333 FAN NH 2 g0

Lond Planvdng Jr Devetopmwent Con suitunts

March 1, 1990

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howsrd
210 Alleghany Avepue

- P.0. Box 5517
Towson, Maryland 21285-5517

Re: Shelter/Maiden Choice
Documented Sit~ Plan

Land Pianni
eA;mm$$mg Project No. 89u8l1.A

Lamdscape Archirecture

Surveying Dear Rob:

Computer Design

Graghics Enclosed are copies of the documented site plan for the subject

property, which were approved by the Board of Appeals in Case
CR-98-73-X, and a proposed amended CRG Plan, which is being
reviewed for adainistrative approvals.

Carl Richards has declined to provide zoning clearance for the
amended CRG Plan, because it is not identical to the documented
plan reviewed and accepted by the board with the
reclasgification. Carl refused to recognize that the documented
plan was based on a precise building envelope that provides for
and covers the proposed building and its uses, entrances,
driveways, and building setbacks. He will not consider Notes 8,
9, .2, 13, 14, and 17 all of which established maximum or
minimum standards and wer intended to provide the needed and
appropriate developmental flexibility authoriged by the county
code. Note 17 states that the documented site plan and its
details are conceptual and are subject to modifications by CRG.
Other notes indicate other possible flexibility within the
precise envelope relative to grading, landscaping. topography,
and grading, building footprints and details.

The amended CRG Plan merges two stormwater management ponds into
one {topography and grading), redesignates local cpen space as
required by CRG, and refines the parking area to provide for
more internal greenery and easier driving for elderly
residents. All of these revisions are within the maximum
building envelope shown on the documented site plan.

It is my cpinion that these changes are not violative of the
documented site plan, and are authorized without further action
by the Board of Appeals. Carl disagrees and states he needs
official concurrence from the board.

Andrew Aulde

October 5, 1989
Page Two

In order to project the additional traffic that will be generated
by the development of the proposed housing project, The Traffic
Group, Inc. conducted 24-hour volume counts_ay another Shelter
Development facility in the area. This facility was located
along College Parkway and contained 172 dwelling units. Thg
Traffic Group, Inc. conducted counts at the driveways to this
facility for a three day period, and the results of these counts
are also contained in the Appendix to this report. Using the
results obtained from the study of the College Parkway s;te, a
trip generation analysis was prepared for the.proposed site and
this analysis is presented on Exhibit A of this letter.

The trip generation analysis shows that the subject si?e will
generate a minimal amount of traffic. During the morning and
evening peak hours, 18 and ?3 trips are pro;gcted, respectively.
For a 24-hour total, 267 daily trips are projected as a result
of the development of the Shelter Development property.

It is noted that the additional trips projectgd to be generated
by the Shelter Development property are not significant and .
would not change the levels of service along the road system 1in

the study acea.

Under the existing DR-5.5 zoning, approximately 55 townhouse
dwelling units could be constructed on the site, ?hich would
generate at least 500 trips per day. This analysis shows that
the proposed use of the subject site results 1n a ififty percent
(50%) reduction in trips from that which could be expected under
the current zoning of the subject property.

The Traffic Group, Inc. also reviewed the prepared sit: plan

and conducted an evaluation of the sight distance at Fhe proposed
access location along Maiden Choice Lane. Maiden Choice Lane

has a posted speed limit of 25 MPH in the vicinity of the site
and a required sight distance of 350 feet in each d1¥ection
along Maiden Choice Lane is necessary. Based on a field review
of the location of the site access point, it was determined

that the site access is located on the crest of a hill and
provides for good sight distance in both directions, in excess

of 500 feet both northbound and southbound along Maiden Cheice

Lane.

The data and analyses presented in this letter have illustrated
that the proposed rezoning of the subject property and subsequent
development of a maximum of 104 elderly housing units will not
have an adverse impact on the surrounding area road syste@.
Acceptable traffic conditions currently exist and are projected
to remain in the study area. Furthermore, the proposed use of

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Page 2
March 1, 1990

Time is of the essence and we need to resolve the issues
quickly. Please take care of this.

Very truly ycurs,

Gevrge B Gavrelis
Vice President

GEG/lar

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Andrew Aulde, Shelter
Mr. W. Carl Richards, Zoning Coordinator -

s somce o ana |, )
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I
|
i

. : L Owner(s): Mayur.and : \‘Zﬁﬁz\
K nci of Bakimors N /6/
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Andrew Aulde
October 5, 1989

for the same at the Baginning for ¥'e same at the THISISTOC

ERTIF
Y, that the annexed advertiscment was publish-

he centerline of Kenwood Ave- i
Per published jp

ssive weeks, the first

:

THE JEFFER ONIAN

CAT()NS\'ILI.E TIMES
$-2Zede Ol
Publisher
PO 17193
'Ma M3 4169
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30 i

thence {18) South 44

Mirwtos 0D

Page Three

o result in fewer trips than

i is projected t
the subject site proj Jopment of tha subject site as

would be expected from the deve
currently zongd.
Sincerely,

\ :
quzvk“"‘ /7' (:;Anxgﬁzlijj:;y
Mickey A. Cornelius, P.E. .

MAC/1lmr

cc: Wes Guckert

(aL2)
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GCeneral Notes

Courses shown heron are based on the Deed Meridian derived
from Liber W.P.C. 412, Folio 299,

Current Ownership: Mayor and City Council of Baltimore
Current Deed Reference: W.P.C. 412/299 and G.L.B. 2505/132
Cross Acreage: l).d% Acress  Net Acreagael 9.94 Acres:
First Election District; First Councilmanlc District
Fxisting Zoning On-Siter DR 5.3

This plat has been prepared from deeds and other title

sources for zoning purposas only and is not intended to be
used as a boundary survey.
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70 Spcc.l Min S
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-hau be proparly drained teo mot enltc m
undesirable conditioas. . -+ - CAIEA
On-gite lighting will be arrm«d to h!lnct u.cht

path of omcoming cars. :
All parking spaces will ba sttipod
b, Loading sres iz as abown, v

+ ALl parking epsces to be I—Uz'xll' - 3 ludiuppnl
l;ucu An prwibd-»= — '

hndluptn; ud luudu are pm umptully and -i.ll

- be ia complisnce with :ha r-q:L~ :-nu ol tho uhpted

R !cfoutpﬁ nl ujor vmia'don nhm i.i buld 'o'u m:i-;n
% Coupty 200 scale photogrmmstry sxd ig therefors subject to
< peeision 84 ref inamant hassd on nnhuqunt zhld run data.

; e hﬂmnmn-M|utmodu;m‘
B Wi P square foot im area (Sestion Ai3.le, DCIR).

_ !. : :d:::!;::.modm 15 squars feet ia area
L this spartment rental oject ( io
© 613,14, MIZR). - i joc Section

- €. Directiomal or intormational signs oot exceeding 15 or

25 square feet in area and iovolving no advertising
npoct (mt:ln &13 1a(1) snd (3}, N .

Dculom: of the ntc is Dot expacted to tuult in »

: -j' aubstsatial incraase in sound, otber vibrations, dust,

odors, gases, light and heat beyond that associ ud with
typical medium denaity residemtial denlop-nt.\t '

- accompanying onvironntn i.npnct -nt-u:.

St -

Major changes in grade are uxmnm cnnccptmly by

praopesed contour lines. Thay sre subject to retinement as
_£iseld-vun vopography 1s sscured and an hnd. lit- puu and

architecture ars devaloped.-

Architectural Scyle, m.:i.or Materisls

Architnctun and utcrior -ltnria.'l.s ars a8 shown on the

atcached archir rtaral drawings. Dexails are subject to
pwodafication s finsl plens and architecture are prepared

- and/or refined. Building foorprints may be sodified
smamilayly. Materials may be siding, brick snd/or stucco.
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" Street Rights—of-Wny - Proposed right-of~way and paving
deteils are as shown for Meiden Choice Lame. They are

+ based og preliminary plans by Baltimors County snd are Lo

" subject to modifications as plaus are rm-cd by CEG or a5 .
may be uod.i!hd hy waiver. - S . .

segy from sdjoining premises and to mot ehine iato th

'n:u site .buu a :u.lmd uhi.ch now is isactive,
- ot the ni.lrud right-o!-vq st:.u eonuin :nch.

An u:i.-tiq strem 18 lhm ‘Thare h m 100 year
ll.udpl.d.n .

L

-

l‘uturc ktim Ay ludl time as the propoud Dl 10.3.
docusented site pian reclaseification is resolved, a plan

. shall be subaitred to CRG.for veview and spproval. This
documsnted site plang and its detsils ars conceptual and are
subject to modification by CHG. Ia mo csse sball the
owbar of dwelling unite exceed 104 units, the number of
parking speces be grester thas 85 spaces, or the locaticm
of the building and accessory parking ba beyond the maximum
building suvelope ahown om this plas.

Vegetation iy locsl open space nsy be ul.tcr.tuly thicned
to provide recrestiocnal opportunitiss lu' the regidents ol
this proju:t.

E 3 -?

£y

ulllou-ll-ltl talm.tiumt-t.-uh—du“.
tdmi “Mn-!md b-—l-q -mq :

A spocial u.c-puan is hw:lndod as 8 component of this
documented site plan reclassification vequest to permit a2
saximus building height of 40 fest in & residential
trsnsition ares fa lieu of the persitted 15 foot height

and to wvaive complets compliance for tha 75 foot buffer for
parking and a 50 foot fromt yard buffer in an KTA as
authorized by Sectiom 432.4 BCIR and as required by

1B01. 131 bl and 1BO1.1B1.b3(b) BCIZR.

Th. site i3 pot listed as & National Register or Landmark
; Aistoric Sita nor is it in a Baltimore County Bistoric

District .

'n\is site is proposed to be dewaloped as a Class A housing
for the aldarly dafined in Section 101 BCIR as:

Class At A building, a section of & building, or &
group of buildings that comtains dwellings where the
occupancy of the dwellings is restricted to parsons 60
yesrs of age or clder or to couples vhars sither the
husband or wife is 60 ysars of ags or older, and to
any parson, regardless of age, vho has a physical of
developmental disability. Class A housing for tha -
eldorly {s constructed under the spplicable provnim
of a fedaral or state housing or tax act.
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